RESOLUTION OF AUGUST 11, 1971

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE TRANSFER OF JURISDICTION OF THOSE PORTIONS OF COUNTY ROAD NO. 449 (S.W. MEINECKE ROAD AND N.W. WASHINGTON STREET) LYING WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF SHERWOOD FROM WASHINGTON COUNTY TO THE CITY OF SHERWOOD

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution dated March 10, 1971 of the City of Sherwood, the City administration has requested Washington County to take the necessary and proper steps under ORS 373.270 to transfer jurisdiction of a portion of County Road No. 449, more particularly known as that part of S. W. Meinecke Road and N. W. Washington Street lying within the corporate limits of the City of Sherwood, from Washington County to the City of Sherwood; and

WHEREAS, it appears that pursuant to ORS 373.270, a hearing was held before the Board of County Commissioners for Washington County regarding the surrender of jurisdiction over said road to the City of Sherwood; and

WHEREAS, it further appears that by Washington County Resolution and Order No. 71-94, dated May 25th., 1971, the County of Washington has surrendered jurisdiction over said road to the City of Sherwood; and

WHEREAS, it further appears that pursuant to ORS 373.270 (4) the City should formally accept jurisdiction over said road. Now, therefore

THE CITY OF SHERWOOD DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the City hereby accepts jurisdiction over the following described road:

Those portions of County Road No. 449 (S.W. Meinecke Road and N.W. Washington Streets) lying within the corporate limits of the City of Sherwood, Oregon.

Section 2. That from and after the effective date of this resolution the full and absolute jurisdiction over said road for all

purposes of repair, construction, improvement and the levying and collection of assessments therefor are vested in the City of Sherwood.

Adopted and passed by the Council this // day of Ougust, 197/.

Approved by the Mayor this 16 day of august 1971.

Warren E. Smith - Mayor

Marjorie Stewart - Recorder